

No. 22-1744

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSUMER DATA SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION

PETER MALDINI ET AL.,

v.

ACCENTURE LLP,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
ACCENTURE LLP**

CRAIG S. PRIMIS, P.C.
DEVIN S. ANDERSON
EMILY M. LONG
KATHERINE E. CANNING
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
devin.anderson@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Accenture LLP*

September 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District Court’s Certification of Rule 23(c)(4) Classes Violates Rule 23 and Article III	14
A. The District Court Erred by Certifying a Class That Lacks a Common, Class-wide Injury.....	14
B. The District Court’s Use of Rule 23(c)(4) Violated Article III and Rule 23.....	20
1. The District Court’s Rule 23(c)(4) Classes Violate Article III	20
2. The District Court’s Rule 23(c)(4) Classes Violate Rule 23.....	31
II. The District Court’s Rule 23(c)(4) Classes Independently Violate the Superiority Requirement of Rule 23(b)	38
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 686 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	40
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15, 17, 21, 32
<i>Andrews v. Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 777 F. App'x 889 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	48
<i>B.R. v. F.C.S.B.</i> , 17 F.4th 485 (4th Cir. 2021)	21, 27
<i>Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. v. Rummel Klepper & Kahl, LLP</i> , 451 Md. 600 (2017)	44
<i>Bank of Louisiana v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 433 (D. Md. 2020)	46
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003).....	36, 37
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 538 (E.D. Va. 2000)	45, 46
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	24, 30
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1, 8, 25

<i>DeVillegas v. Quality Roofing, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 515671 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 1993).....	44
<i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> , 396 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Ealy v. Pinkerton Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 514 F. App'x 299 (4th Cir. 2013) (per curiam)	16, 19
<i>Farrar & Farrar Dairy, Inc. v. Miller-St. Nazianz, Inc.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.C. 2008).....	32, 39
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	25
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Gregory v. Finova Cap. Corp.</i> , 442 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	32
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	20, 29, 31, 32, 37
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	22
<i>Hill v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	16

<i>Loving v. Boren</i> , 133 F.3d 771 (10th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21, 22, 25, 27
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 6290670 (D. Md. Oct. 27, 2020).....	6, 27, 44, 46
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 447 (D. Md. 2020).....	47
<i>Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>McGlenn v. Driveline Retail Merch., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 165121 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2021)	39
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Miller v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Naparala v. Pella Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3125473 (D.S.C. June 3, 2016).....	39, 43
<i>In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	31
<i>In re Panacryl Sutures Prods. Liab. Cases</i> , 263 F.R.D. 312 (E.D.N.C. 2009).....	35, 39
<i>Parker v. Asbestos Processing, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 127930 (D.S.C. Jan. 8, 2015).....	38, 39
<i>Peoples v. Wendover Funding, Inc.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 492 (D.Md. 1998)	35
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17, 36

<i>RK Constructors, Inc. v. Fusco Corp.</i> , 231 Conn. 381 (1994)	45
<i>Russell v. Educ. Comm’n for Foreign Med. Graduates</i> , 15 F.4th 259 (3d Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>S. Indep. Bank v. Fred’s, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1179396 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 13, 2019).....	47
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. To Stop The War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	23, 25, 27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Stop Reckless Econ. Instability Caused by Democrats v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 814 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12, 24, 27, 30
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Tank Tech, Inc. v. Valley Tank Testing, LLC</i> , 244 So. 3d 383 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018).....	44
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Tillman v. Highland Indus., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4483035 (D.S.C. Sept. 30, 2021)	28, 29, 35, 38–41
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	3, 11, 12, 15–17, 19, 21–23, 25–27, 30
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 22 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	22

<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 321 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	1, 2, 11, 15–17, 19, 20, 30, 36
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	33
<i>Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977).....	17, 29, 36, 42
<i>Yukos Cap. S.A.R.L. v. Feldman</i> , 977 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020)	28

Statutes & Constitution

28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	4
U.S. Const. amend. VII	45, 46
U.S. Const. art. III.....	passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 702	1, 8, 25
